

## Wichita/Sedgwick County Stormwater Permit



For Authorization to Discharge Stormwater Runoff from Construction Activities
In Accordance with the Kansas Water Pollution Control General Permit
Under the National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)

Submission of this Permit application constitutes notice that the identified parties in the "OWNER OPERATOR" Section of this form have requested and received a copy of a signed NOTICE OF INTENT (NOI) from the Kansas Department of Health and Environment (KDHE). Becoming a permittee within the Wichita/Sedgwick County region obligates the discharger to comply with the terms and conditions of the general permit as well as all local regulations and ordinances. Completion of this Permit application does not provide automatic coverage under the general permit. City of Wichita Engineering or Sedgwick County Stormwater Management will notify owners or operators and or agents of such, when Stormwater permit application and supporting documentation is incomplete, deficient, or denied.

## Submit completed forms to City of Wichita Engineering 455 N. Main 7<sup>th</sup> floor Wichita Ks. 67202 or to Sedgwick County Stormwater Management 1144 S. Seneca Wichita Ks. 67213

Please Type or Print						
	Owner	☐ Opera	ator	<b>Project Information &amp; Location</b>		
Name:				Project Name:		
E-Mail Address:				Project Address: ———————————————————————————————————		
Area of site disturbance (acres)				Impervious Area Before Construction :(sq ft)		
				Impervious Area Post Construction: (sq ft)		
□ Unincorporated Sedgwick County						
	City of V	Vichita				
Below is a list of Supporting documentation required to be supplied for this Permit application:						
Signed copy of State (NOI) <u>Must be Attached</u> . Ks Perm				Federal Permit No		
*Copy of submitted (NOI) ok to start plan review process, KDHE approved front page of (NOI) required before this permit will be issued.*						
Items listed below will need to be submitted in electronic pdf, as well as two hard copies of ½ scale prints.						
	On File	Attached	Subdivision drainage p	lan for site.		
	☐ On File ☐ Attached Private Project Drainage (PPD) construction			e (PPD) construction plans (City Only) & or Public Drainage Improvements.		
	☐ Yes	Yes No PPD Plan Review Fee Paid. (City Only)				
	On File	Attached	Stormwater Pollution F	Prevention Plan. (SWPPP)		
	On File	Attached	Draft of Operation & Maintenance (O & M) Plan for Stormwater Management Facility.			
	On File	On File Attached ERU plan sheet. (City Only)				
	On File	Attached	Project narrative.			
	On File	Attached	Engineer Project certifi	cation statement, & supplemental drainage calculations.		

City of Wichita Public Works & Utilities ◆ Engineering ◆ 455 N Main 7<sup>th</sup> floor ◆ Wichita, Kansas 67202 ◆ (316) 268-4501
City of Wichita Public Works & Utilities ◆ Stormwater Management ◆ 455 North Main 8<sup>th</sup> Floor ◆ Wichita, Kansas 67202 ◆ (316) 268-4498
Sedgwick County Public Works ◆ Stormwater Management ◆ 1144 S. Seneca ◆ Wichita, Kansas 67213 ◆ (316) 383-7901



## Wichita/Sedgwick County Stormwater Permit



## OWNER/OPERATOR STORMWATER QUALITY COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

The undersigned, being the owner of a facility that has applied to the City of Wichita or Sedgwick County, Kansas, for a storm sewer tap/discharge/ stormwater permit, hereby acknowledges the requirements of Section 16.32 of the Wichita City Code, and/or Sedgwick County resolution #196-10, which states that only stormwater can be discharged into the municipal storm sewer system, with the following exceptions:

- 1. A discharge authorized by, and in full compliance with, a federal or state NPDES permit.
- 2. A discharge from emergency fire fighting.
- 3. A discharge from water line flushing.
- 4. A discharge from lawn watering, landscape irrigation, or other irrigation water.
- 5. A discharge or flow from a diverted stream flow or natural spring.
- 6. A discharge or flow from uncontaminated ground water or rising groundwater.
- 7. Uncontaminated groundwater infiltration.
- 8. Uncontaminated flow from a foundation drain, crawl space pump, footing drain, or sump pump (no discharge onto street per City Code 10.04.060 City only).
- 9. A discharge from a potable water source not containing any harmful substance or material from the cleaning or draining of a storage tank or other container.
- A flow from air conditioning condensation that is unmixed with water from a cooling tower, emissions scrubber, emissions filter, or any other source of pollutant.
- 11. Flows from individual residential car washing.
- 12. A flow from a riparich habitat, wetland, or natural spring.
- 13. Storm water runoff from a roof that is not contaminated by any runoff from an emissions scrubber or filter or any other source of pollutant.
- 14. Residential heat pump discharges.
- Swimming pool water, excluding filter backwash, that has been de-chlorinated so it contains no harmful quantity of chlorine, muriatic acid or other chemical used in the treatment or disinfection of the swimming pool water or in pool cleaning.
- 16. Contaminated groundwater if authorized by KDHE and approved the County. (County Only)
- Street wash water.(excluding street sweepings which have been removed from the street) (County Only)
- 18. Discharges specified in writing by the Director as necessary to protect public health and safety. (County only)

I further understand that allowing any other discharge will subject me to the penalties provided in said City Section 16.32, and or Sedgwick County Stormwater Management Resolution #196-10, as well as other federal and state penalties.

Owner or Operator Signature:	Dat	te:
Plan shall be filed with City of Wichita E City or County). The final O & M Plan s	ngineering or the Sedgwick County Storm Shall be recorded with the Sedgwick Cou	stormwater plans as well as the final O & M nwater office (depending on project location, inty Registrar of Deeds. Proof of this filing er or Operator receiving a full use Occupancy
-		SW ID No

City of Wichita Public Works & Utilities ◆ Engineering ◆ 455 N Main 7<sup>th</sup> floor ◆ Wichita, Kansas 67202 ◆ (316) 268-4501
City of Wichita Public Works & Utilities ◆ Stormwater Management ◆ 455 North Main 8<sup>th</sup> Floor ◆ Wichita, Kansas 67202 ◆ (316) 268-4498
Sedgwick County Public Works ◆ Stormwater Management ◆ 1144 S. Seneca ◆ Wichita, Kansas 67213 ◆ (316) 383-7901